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WATER UTILITY TARIFF

FOR
Gerard Ortiz dba River Qaks Water System 214 Inwood Lane
(Utility Name) (Business Address)
Burnet, Texas 78611 (512) 756-6930
(City, State, Zip Code) (Area Code/Telephone)

This tariff is effective for utility operations under the following Certificate(s) of
Convenience and Necessity:

11172

This tariff is effective in the following county:

Burnet

This tariff is effective in the following cities or unincorporated towns (if any):
None

This tariff is effective in the following subdivisions or systems:

River Oaks Water System: PWS# 0270065

TABLE OF CONTENTS

The above utility lists the following sections of its tariff (if additional pages are needed
for a section, all pages should be numbered consecutively):

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE.....cccccocciiiiiiiiiiianiinnirrcnne e 2
SECTION 2.0 -- SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES ........ccccoooureieniirniannans 3
SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY ....cocviiiiiiiiiiiiieiieitenteeereeesireenes 8
SECTION 4.0 -- DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN .....ccccccoceviieriinninanns 10

APPENDIX A -- SAMPLE SERVICE AGREEMENT
APPENDIX B — APPLICATION FOR SERVICE
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Gerald Ortiz dba River Oaks Water System Water Utility Tariftf Page No. 2

‘ SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE

Section 1.01 - Rates

Meter Size Monthly Minimum Charge Gallonage Charge
5/8" or 3/4" $26.00 (Includes_3,000 gallons) $2.00 per each additional 1000 gallons

FORM OF PAYMENT: The utility will accept the following forms of payment:

Cash_X ,Check X , MoneyOrder__X , Credit Card , Other (specify)
THE UTILITY MAY REQUIRE EXACT CHANGE FOR PAYMENTS AND MAY REFUSE TO ACCEPT
PAYMENTS MADE USING MORE THAN §$1.00 IN SMALL COINS. A WRITTEN RECEIPT WILL BE GIVEN
FOR CASH PAYMENTS.

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT ... ... 1.0%
TCEQ RULES REQUIRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF THE RETAIL MONTHLY
BILL.

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees

| TAP FEE . o oo $800.00

TAP FEE COVERS THE UTILITY'S COSTS FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO INSTALL A STANDARD
RESIDENTIAL 5/8" or 3/4" METER. AN ADDITIONAL FEE TO COVER UNIQUE COSTS IS PERMITTED IF

‘ LISTED ON THIS TARIFF.

TAP FEE (UNIQUE COSES).cecs + vt et ettt e e e e e e e e et e e e N/A
FOR EXAMPLE, A ROAD BORE FOR CUSTOMERS OUTSIDE OF SUBDIVISIONS OR RESIDENTIAL AREAS.

TAP FEE (Large meter) . ... ...ttt e e e e et e N/A
TAP FEE IS THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR FOR METER SIZE INSTALLED.

THIS FEE MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS THAT AN EXISTING METER BE RELOCATED.

METER TEST FEE . ... e $25.00
THIS FEE WHICH SHOULD REFLECT THE UTILITY’S COST MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER
REQUESTS A SECOND METER TEST WITHIN A TWO-YEAR PERIOD AND THE TEST INDICATES THAT

|
|
|
|
|
METER RELOCATIONFEE .............. Actual Relocation Cost. Not to Exceed Tap Fee
THE METER IS RECORDING ACCURATELY. THE FEE MAY NOT EXCEED $25.

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY
IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP

'. . TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
34833-G, CCN 11172, MARCH)16, 2005
APPROVED TARIFF BY Xy, { TH



Gerald Ortiz dba River Oaks Water System Water Utility Tariff Page No. 2a

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE (Continued)

RECONNECTION FEE
THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO
HAS BEEN DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER
SECTION 2.0 OF THIS TARIFF):

a) Non payment of bill (Maximum $25.00) ............ ... ... ... ..... $25.00
b) Customer's request that service be disconnected .................... ... $50.00
TRANSFER FEE . . .. e e e N/A

THE TRANSFER FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNT NAME AT THE SAME SERVICE
LOCATION WHEN THE SERVICE IS NOT DISCONNECTED

LATE CHARGE (EITHER $5.00 OR 10% OF THEBILL) & .ttt i vttt et e e eeae e $5.00
TCEQ RULES ALLOW A ONE-TIME PENALTY TO BE CHARGED ON DELINQUENT BILLS. A LATE
CHARGE MAY NOT BE APPLIED TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A
PREVIOUS BILLING.

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE .. ... e i sd i, $25.00
RETURNED CHECK CHARGES MUST BE BASED ON THE UTILITY’S DOCUMENTABLE COST.

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL Maximum $50) ......................... $0.00

COMMERCIAL & NON-RESIDENTIAL DEPOSIT .......... 1/6 TH OF ESTIMATED ANNUAL BILL

GOVERNMENTAL TESTING, INSPECTION AND COSTS SURCHARGE:
WHEN AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY TCEQ AND AFTER NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS, THE UTILITY MAY
INCREASE RATES TO RECOVER INCREASED COSTS FOR INSPECTION FEES AND WATER TESTING. [30

TAC 291.21(K)2)]

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES:
REFER TO SECTION 3.0--EXTENSION POLICY FOR TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND CHARGES WHEN NEW
CONSTRUCTION IS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE SERVICE.

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY
IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
34833-G, CCN 11172, MARCH, 16, 2005
APPROVED TARIFF B @& THB



Gerard and Colleen Ortiz dba River Water Tariff page No. 3
Oaks Water Systemn

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS

Section 2.01 ~ Texas Water Commission Rules

The utility will have the most current Texas Water Commission Rules,
Chapter 291, Water Rates, available at 1its office for reference
purposes. The Rules and this tariff shall be available for public
inspection and reproduction at a reasonable cost. The latest Rules or
Commission approved changes to the Rules supersede any rules or
requirements in this tariff.

Section 2.02 - Application for and Provision of Water Service

All applications for service will be made on the utility's standard
application or contract form (attached in the Appendix to this tariff)
and will be signed by the applicant before water service is provided
by the utility. A separate application or contract will be made for
each service at each separate location.

After the applicant has met all the requirements, conditions and
regulations for service, the utility will install tap, meter and
utility cut-off valve and/or take all necessary actions to initiate
service., The utility will serve each qualified applicant for service
within 5 working days unless line extensions or new facilities are
required. If construction is required to fill the order and if it
cannot be completed within 30 days, the utility will provide the
applicant with a written explanation of the construction required and
an expected date of service.

Where service has previously been provided, the utility will reconnect
the service within one working day after the applicant has met the
regquirements for reconnection.

The customer will be responsible for furnishing and 1laying the
necessary customer service pipe from the meter location to the place
of consumption. Customers may be required to install a customer owned
cut-off valve on the customer's side of the meter or connection.

Section 2.03 - Refusal of Service

The utility may decline to serve an applicant until the applicant has
complied with the regulations of the regulatory agencies (state and
municipal regulations) and for the reasons outlined in the TWC Rules.
In the event that the utility refuses to serve an applicant, the
utility will inform the applicant in writing of the basis of its
refusal. The utility is also required tqwinﬁgnmgghe;applic?nx that he
. . . \ . s S TS AR ETSN S LTS
may file a complaint with the Commission.

Bvel2-SCnillze APRIO‘SI
DA, AVELOVED TAIFF v:;v...S_g.&L

If a residential applicant cannot establish credit to the satisfaction
of the utility, the applicant will be required to pay a deposit as
provided for in Section 1.02 of this tariff. The utility will keep
records of the deposit and credit interest in accordance with TWC
Rules.

Section 2.04 - Customer Deposits

TWC-WATER TARIFF 9/90



Gerard and Colleen Ortiz dba River Water Tariff page No. 4

Oaks Water System

SECTION 2.0 — SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.)

Residential applicants 65 years of age or older may not be required to
pay deposits unless the applicant has an outstanding account balance
with the utility or another water or sewer utility which accrued within
the last two years.

Nonresidential applicants who cannot establish c¢redit to the
satisfaction of the utility may be required to make a deposit that does
not exceed an amount equivalent to one-sixth of the estimated annual
billings.

Refund of deposit - If service is not connected, or after disconnection
of service, the utility will promptly refund the customer's deposit
plus accrued interest or the balance, if any, in excess of the unpaid
bills for service furnished. The utility may refund the deposit at any
time prior to termination of utility service but must refund the
deposit plus interest for any customer who has paid 18 consecutive
billings without being delinguent.

Section 2.05 - Meter Requirements, Readings, and Testing

All water sold by the utility will be billed based on meter
measurements. The utility will provide, install, own and maintain
meters to measure amounts of water consumed by its customers. One
meter 1s required for each residential, commercial or industrial
facility in accordance with the TWC Rules.

Service meters will be read at monthly intervals and as nearly as
possible on the corresponding day of each monthly meter reading period
unless otherwise authorized by the Commission.

Meter tests. The utility will, upon the request of a customer, and,
if the customer so desires, in his presence or in that of his
authorized representative, make without charge a test of the accuracy
of the customer's meter. The test will be made during the utility's
normal working hours at a time convenient to the customer if he desires
to observe the test. The test will be made preferably on the
customer's premises, but may, at the utility's discretion, be made at
the utility's test laboratory. If within a period of two years the
customer requests a new test, the utility will make the test, but if
the meter is found to be within the accuracy standards established by
the American Water Works Association, the utility will charge the
customer a fee which reflects the cost to test the meter up to a
maximum $25 for a residential customer. Following the completion of
any requested test, the utility will promptly advise the customer of
the date of removal of the meter, the date..ofs theitest;,  thevresult of

the test, and who made the test.
Bveld-SuLilll72 APR10'91
DA, Ab recd Yol taitiry 5 ,Sn‘g_ﬂ_,L

Bills from the wutility will be mailed monthly wunless otherwise
authorized by the Commission. Payment 1is considered late if not
received by 5:00 PM at the utility's office or postal address within
sixteen (16) days of the billing date. The postmark on the envelope

Section 2.06 - Billing

TWC-WATER TARIFF 9/90



Gerard and Colleen Ortiz dba River Water Tariff page No. 5
Oaks Water System

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.)

of the bill or the recorded date of mailing by the utility, if there
is no postmark on the envelope, will constitute proof of the date of
issuance. If the due date falls on a holiday or weekend, the due date
for payment purposes will be the next work day after the due date.

A late penalty of either $2.00 or 5.0% will be charged on bills
received after the due date. The penalty on delinquent bills will not
be applied to any balance to which the penalty was applied in a
previous billing. The utility must maintain a record of the date of
mailing to charge the late penalty.

Each bill will provide all information required by the TWC Rules. The
utility will maintain and note on the monthly billing a telephone
number (or numbers) which may be reached by a local call by customers
of each of the systems it operates. At the utility's option, a toll-
free telephone number or the equivalent may be provided.

In the event of a dispute between a customer and a utility regarding
any bill for utility service, the utility will conduct an investigation
and report the results to the customer. If the dispute is not
resolved, the utility will inform the customer that a complaint may be
filed with the Commission.

Section 2.07 - Service Disconnection

Utility service may be disconnected if the bill has not been paid in
full by the date listed on the termination notice. The termination
date must be at least 10 days after the notice is mailed or hand
delivered.

The utility is encouraged to offer a deferred payment plan to a
customer who cannot pay an outstanding bill in full and is willing to
pay the balance in reasonable installments. However, a customer's
utility service may be disconnected if a bill has not been paid or a
deferred payment agreement entered into within 26 days from the date
of issuance of a bill and if proper notice of termination has been
given.

Notice of termination must be a separate mailing or hand delivery in
accordance with the TWC Rules.

Utility service may also be disconnected without notice for reasons as
described in the TWC Rules.

Utility personnel must be available to collect payments and to
reconnect service on the day of and the day after any disconnection of
service unless service was disconnected at the customer's request or
because of a hazardous condition. TEXAS WATES Cundnilasiag

8y e2-SCR 11172 APR10'GY
DA Arrno s e oy S AL

TWC-WATER TARIFF 9/90



Gerard and Colleen Ortiz dba River Water Tariff page No. 6

Oaks Water System

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.)

Section 2.08 - Reconnection of Service

Service will be reconnected within 24 hours after the past due bill and
any other outstanding charges are paid or correction of the conditions
which caused service to be disconnected.

Section 2.09 - Service Interruptions

The utility will make all reasonable efforts to prevent interruptions
of service. If interruptions occur, the utility will re-establish
service within the shortest possible time. Except for momentary
interruptions due to automatic equipment operations, the utility will
keep a complete record of all interruptions, both emergency and
scheduled and will notify the Commission in writing of any service
interruptions affecting the entire system or any major division of the
system lasting more than four hours. The notice will explain the cause
of the interruptions.

Prorated Bills - If service is interrupted or seriously impaired for
24 consecutive hours or more, the utility will prorate the monthly base
bill in proportion to the time service was not available to reflect
this loss of service.

Section 2.10 -~ Quality of Service

The utility will plan, furnish, and maintain production, treatment,
storage, transmission, and distribution facilities of sufficient size
and capacity to provide a continuous and adequate supply of water for
all reasonable consumer uses. Unless otherwise authorized by the
Commission, the utility will maintain facilities as described in the
TWC Rules or in the Texas Department of Health's "Rules and Regulations
for Public Water Systems."

Section 2.11 - Customer Complaints and Disputes

If a customer or applicant for service lodges a complaint, the utility
will promptly make a suitable investigation and advise the complainant
of the results. Service will not be disconnected pending completion
of the investigation. If the complainant is dissatisfied with the
utility's response, the utility must advise the complainant that he has
recourse through the Texas Water Commission complaint process. Pending
resolution of a complaint, the commission may require continuation or
restoration of service.

The utility will maintain a record of all complaints which shows the
name and address of the complainant, the date and nature of the

complaint and the adjustment or disposition thereof, for a period of
two years after the final settlement of the complaint.

TEXAS WATED om0

B8y22-8SCln 11172 APR10'91
aa eeencvsn tear e 2 Sed

TWC-WATER TARIFF 9/90
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Oaks Water System

‘ SECTION 2.20 - SPECIFIC UTILITY SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS

|

This section contains specific utility service rules in addition to
the rules previously listed under Section 2.0. It must be reviewed and
approved by the Commission and in compliance with TWC Rules to be

l

effective.
\
|
i
|
|
|
i
|
i
TUAAS WAL il e 1
|
. Bycie- SCCﬂlll?Z APRIO'QI |
S WA AUETUS S Sma/é

TWC-WATER TARIFF 9/90
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Gerard and Colleen Ortiz dba River Water Tariff page No. 8
Daks Water System

SECTION 3.0 - EXTENSION POLICY

Section 3.01 - Standard Extension Requirements

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES. No contribution in aid of
construction may be required of any customer except as provided for in
this approved extension policy.

The customer will be given an itemized statement of the costs, options
such as rebates to the customer, sharing of construction costs between
the utility and the customer, or sharing of costs between the customer
and other applicants prior to beginning construction.

The utility will bear the full cost of any oversizing of water mains
necessary to serve other customers in the immediate area. The
individual residential customer shall not be charged for any additional
production, storage, or treatment facilities. Contributions in aid of
construction may not be required of individual residential customers
for production, storage, treatment or transmission facilities unless
otherwise approved by the Commission under this specific extension
policy.

COST UTILITIES SHALL BEAR. Within its certificate area, the utility
will pay the cost of the first 200 feet of any water main or sewer
collection 1line necessary to extend service to an individual
residential customer within a platted subdivision. However, if the
residential customer requesting service purchased the property after
the developer was notified of the need to provide facilities to the
utility, the utility may charge for the first 200 feet. The utility
must also be able to document that the developer of the subdivision
refused to provide facilities compatible with the utility's facilities
in accordance with the utility's approved extension policy after
receiving a written request from the utility.

Developers may be required to provide contributions in aid of
construction in amounts to furnish the system with all facilities

necessary to comply with the Texas Department of Health's "Rules and
Regulations for Public Water Systems."

TEXAGS WATES CovindiBoig. s

8ye2-5GN 11172 APR10'91
O.A, AFFRGU&UiY?FFT7VmE;§;JWK

TWC-WATER TARIFF 9/90



Hillcrest Water Company Water Tariff page No. 9

SECTION 3.20 - SPECIFIC UTILITY EXTENSION POLICY

This section contains the utility's specific extension policy which
complies with the requirements already stated under Section 3.01. It
must be reviewed and approved by the Commission and in compliance with
TWC Rules to be effective.

After the first 200 feed, the customer will be charged the remaining
costs of extending service to his property. 2" line installed @ $3.00
per foot.

Residential customers not covered under Section 3.01 will be charged
the equivalent of the costs of extending service to their property from
the nearest transmission or distribution line even if that line does
not have adequate capacity to serve the customer. However, if the
customer places unique, non-standard service demands upon the system,
the customer may be charged the full cost of extending service to and
throughout their property, including the cost of all necessary
transmission and storage facilities necessary to meet the service
demands anticipated to be created by that property.

Developers will be required to provide contributions in aid of
construction in amounts sufficient to furnish the development with all
facilities necessary to provide for reasonable 1local demand
requirements and to comply with Texas Department of Health minimum
design criteria for facilities used in the production, transmission,
pumping, or treatment of water or Texas Water Commission minimum
requirements. For purposes of this subsection, a developer is one who
subdivides or requests more than two meters on a piece of property.
Commercial, industrial, and wholesale customers will be treated as
developers.

TEXAS WATER COMMISSION

85 =GN 1L/ 13 w1070
TWC-WATER TARIFF 9/90 DA, APPROVED TARIFF BYD S of



Gerard Ortiz dba River Oaks Water System Water Utility Tariff Page 10

. SECTION 4.0 -- DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN \
(Utility must attach copy of TCEQ approved Drought Contingency Plan)

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

. CCN 11172, MA Q,‘ﬁ)w
APPROVED TARIFF BY ‘




NOU-17-2085 15:27 From: To:512 239 4770 P.2/3

DROUGHT CONTINGENCY  PLAN
FOR e
INVESTOR OWNED UTILITY

River Ofks Woter Sysism
PWS: 0270065
11/16/0s

Sec Fion 1 DecLaration of Policy, PuPosk, ane INFENH

In cases of extreime drought, periods of’ abnormally high usage, system contamination. or extended
reduction in ability to supply water due to equipment failure, tcimporary restrictions may be instituted
to limit non-essential water usage. The purposc ot the Drought Contingency Plan is 10 encourage
customer conservation in order to maintain supply, storage. or pressure or 10 comply with the
requirements of a court, government agency or other authority.

PLEBSE No¥E:  WaHER RESIRICHON 15 No+ @ LEGTHMAIE ALISRNAEIVE IF WaHER SYSHEM voEs not mEEH huE TEVas NaturaL
Recowree ConservB¥ion Commiscion's (MRCC) cavacity keauikemends UNDER NoRMAL conbitlons oR TF RiE vELiEY FaiLe o
408 BLL TMMERTBIE ANP NECESTARY SHPS 40 REPLACE OR REFOIR MAFUNCHONING SqUIPMENt.

SecHon 2 PusLic INvolvement
CerorIunidy For HIE PugLic $o VROVIDE INFUE iNFo $HE VREVARAHION oF $uE TLAN AS FPRoviucy 8Y:
(cueck, 84 Ledst ONE of HIE FOllowing)

{J SCHepING BND PROVIDING PUSLIC mofick of 8 FUBLIC MEFAinG fo ACCEVY inPUE On i Fliv.
e meeting ook PLAcE BE:

Nase:

Timek:

Mees:
[J n8160 SIRVEY wiby SUMMARY oF RESULES,

&I gLl ineERE INVIFINGT CommENY,

[T oten msstiow
Skcdon 3 FugLic Epuctdlon

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QLALITY
Yo CON 1 = 72 MY 20

1 1 ARPRMVFD TARIFF B\'SPZEQ



NOU-17-2085 15:28 From: To:5S12 239 4770 P.3/9

Tug ROWS will VERioLICALLY VRovILE $46 WUBLIC widi InForm@lion BEovt HE PLAN, INCLUDING iNFuRmaAHoN 8Eovt i
CONDTHONS UNDER wHIcH £8cH S#ACE oF 46 PLaN §5 4o 86 INTHIAED ok fermINBICU Bnp MIE DROVCHE KESPONSE MEASURES
40 B HMPLEMENSED TN €dcH SFAGE.
TRoVCHE PLEN INFURMAMION WiILL 82 FRoviLEL 8Y:
(cileck. 8t Least one of HIE Followine)

[0 ruwLic mestive

LJ Fress ReLeBsFs

B ity Bl inseres

[ ol

SecHon ¢ CoonpIngflon Wi Kealondl WBeR PLANNING (ROVPS
Tis s6rvice amEd of Hug ROWS 5 twedisy witdin

Reciondt water PLanwine (rove K

ROWS s malsp 8 <ovy of #is Puan fu fue RWPG

SectioN 5 Notick REquirgmEnts

Written notice will be provided to each customer prior to implementation or termination of each
stage of (he water restriction program. Mailed notice must be given (o each customer 72 hours
prior to the start of water restriction. If notice is hand delivered, the utility canmol enforce the
provisions of the plan for 24 hours after notice is provided. The writlen notice 1o customers will
contain the tollowing inlormation:

the date restrictions will begin,

the circumstances that triggered the restrictions.

the stages of responsc and explanation of the restrictions (0 be nnplemented, and,
an explanation of the consequences lor violations.

halib el

The utility must notify the TNRCC by tclephonc at (512) 239- 6020, or electronic mail at
watermon(@tnrcc.stale.(x us prior to implementing the program and must notify in writing the
Public Drinking Water Section at MC - 155, P.O. Box 13087, Austin, Texas 78711-3087 within
five (5) working days of implcmentation including a copy of the utility's restriction notice. The
utility must file n status report of its restriction program with the TNRCC every 30 days that
restriction continues.,

Section 6 VioL8$lons
TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

MobsL DA ConviIngsivey Prow #om Kl — 3/31/00

o

ARPRNNF) TARIFF BVSQ%)
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NOU-17-20@S 15:28 From: To:512 239 4770 P.4-9

I First violation - The customer will be notified by written notice of their specific violation.
2. Subsequent violations:
a. . After written notice, the utility may install a flow restricting device in the line to limit

the amount of waler which will pass through the meter in a 24 hour period. The
utility may charge the customer for the actual cost of installing and removing the
flow restricting device, nol o exceed $50.00.

8. Afler written notice, the utility may discontinue service at the meter lor a period of
seven (7) days, or until the end of the calendar month, whichever is LESS. The
normal reconmect fee of the utility will apply for restoration of service.

Section 7 EYEMPHIONS oR VORIBNCES

The utility may grant any customer an cxemption or variance from the drought contingency plan for

good cause upon written request. A cuslomer who is refused an exemption or variunce may appeal

such action of the utility in writing 1o the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission. The

utility will weat all customers cqually conceming exemptions and variances. and shall not

discriminate in granting cxemptions and variances. No 6YsMPHON 0R VERIONCE SHILL BE REFRUBCHVE oR
. oHIERWISE JUSHFY ONY vioLaton of fifs PLEN occRRING BRioR 4o b Tssuance oF $is vaniance,

Scction 9 Responsk SHacks

Unless there is an immediate and extreme reduction in water production, or other absolutc necessity
to declarc an cmcrgency or severe condition, the utility will initially declare Stage restrictions. It
alter areasonable period of timc, demand is not reduced enough to allcviate vulages, reduce the risk
of outages, or comply with restrictions required by a court, government agency or other authority,
Stape 11 may be implemented with Stage 111 to follow it necessary.

STAGE 1 - VOLUNTARY WATER USY, RESTRICTIONS:

SHace 1 witd BECTN:
Every APRIL T°, #ug VALY WILL wBIL 8 PusLic BNOUNCEMENE 40 THS customsrs anp fus TRRCC.

SHace 1 WLl Ene:
Eviky SEP$EMBak 230", 8 WILHY WilL MBiL B VUBLIC BnnoUNCEMENG fo THS customers Bne HiE TRRCC.
UFiLily MeB<ures

TS ONNOUNCEMENY will BE VESTONED F0 INCKEDSE CUSHOMER BARENESS oF wilbER CONSERVBHION OND ENCOWRACE
e vost GFFICIENS USE OF wWBIER. A coPY of hiE cuRRENS PLBLIC INNOUNCEMENE ON wWOIER ConzervBbion
DVARENGSS SUBLL 86 KEP$ ON FILG QvEILABLE FUR fnsPEchon 8Y fuE TNRCC

. Yoluntary Water (se Restriedione: TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL 0,ALITY

CON 113 /2ty 30
!  APPROVED TARIFF B@?ZSP

Moast DRI (oIINCENCY Phin rox IOUs = 3/3l/00



NOU-17-20805 15:28 From: v To:512 239 4770 P.579

‘ WakER <vstoMexs aRE REQUECHED Fo voLuNIIRILY LIMIF $HE V56 oF WBHER FOK NON—ESSENFIAL VWRV0GES aNb o
PRACHTCE WBIER CONSERVDAION.

STAGE II - MILD WATER USE RESTRICTIONS:

TaRQEd: ACHIEVE 8 20% REVCHON IN WAHER USBCE

S4as 2 WILL BeCIN:

WBLL LEVEL REBOES 35 FF. FroM SUKFACE

Overnicit RECovERY REHE REBCHES ri.

ResERVoTR GLEVAHON REBEHES er (mst)

SHREAM Flow RERCHES cFs 8t USGS cace #
WHOLESALE SWWPLIER”s bRoucHt Stace 2
OMlER: SUPPLY WELL Pumy 14 yre. PLUS

OoopoaRr

Derdnw— oR Capacity-Basey fkicgexs (ciigek 3% Least one and FiLL N $IE aFPROVRIBH value)

O DRINKING watER $ReBiMEnt 85 % oF caracity a
O TotaL DALY DEMBNG 85 7 OF VUMPING €BPBCIbY %
O TodL oBiLY bemdND 35 % of SHORAGE <aPACHY 7
O PudP LowK PER DAY IR

4 PRODUCHON OR DICIRIBUMON LimHaFIONE,

O Oher

Uvon INMHBHON Bno ferMINGFlon of SHBGE 2, hijE UFILIHY wiLL Wil 8 VusLic BnnoWNCEMent $o
Hs cvstomes Onp Fue TRRCC

SHCE 2 off hiE PLBN M8Y Enw walen Qb of e ConpiHioNs Listen 85 FRIGGERING rvEntS 1BV ceBecy b0 eich
FOR 8 WERioD oF uRes (3) consgcvdive vays, Uron ferminadion of SHGE 2, SHace 1 Becomes GFERANIVE,

UKL Measwaes:
VisuBlly INSPECE LINGS BNp REVEIR LEBKS on 8 v8ily B8gic.

DECCRIBE JoLTioNBL. MEJCURES, I Oy, F0 BE IMPLEMENAED DIREEALY BY FlS UVFILIEY o MONACE LimiHEo 1wheR
SUPFLIES AND/OR REDUCE wOER DEMAND.  EYIMPLES INCLUDE: REDWED R PISCONFINUGD FLUSIIING' OF WiHER MOINS,

ICHVELTON BW ST OF 8V JLIEKNAEIVE SUPPLY cawrcr-(c}' USE oF" RECLAMMED 1. IR FUR Now—FufdBLe PURPLSES.

THe cEcony WOHER SOWREE FoR (s oF VL) T
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Ohiler weLl

INFER—CONNECHION 17 H| OHIBR SY5HEM
Purcri8sey wBiER

Ofier

oxKO0OO0

Yotuntary water Use ReshricHons:

[ Restuicted Howss:  Outside watering is allowed daily, but only during periods
specitically described in the customer notice: between 10:00 PM and 5:00 AM for
example; OR

Restricted Days/Hours: Waler cuslomers are requested to voluntarily limit the
imgation of landscaped arcas with hose-end sprinklers or automatic irrigation
systems. Customers are requested to limil ouldoor water use v Mondays for water
customers with a street address beginning with thc numbers 1, 2, or 3,
Wednesdays for watcr customers with a strcet address heginning with the
numbers 4, S, or 0, and Fridays for watcr customers with a street address
beginning with the numbers 7, 8, or 9. Irrigation of landscaped areas is further
limited to the hours of 12:00 midnight until 10:00 @.m. and between 8:00 p.m. and
12:00 midnight on designated watering days. Howcver, irrigation of landscaped
arcas is permitted at anytime if it 15 by means ot a hand-held hosc, a faucet filled
buckct or watering can of five (S) gallons or less, or drip irrigation system.

| 2]

STAGE IIT - MODERATE WATER USE RESTRICTIONS:

larcet: Aciicve B SO% RELUCHON oF wASER USACE
SHAGE 3 wiLL BECIN:

SwpvLy-Baces Thiggers (cueck 8t LasH ung BN FILL IN 44 BPPROFRIBNE vaLue)

X WELL LEVEL REBCIES 40 F$, FROM SUKFACE

O OVERnIGUE RECOVERT RAIE KEACHES Ft.

O ResErvuirR €LEvBioN REJCHES F1. (mse)

a SHREAM Flow REACHES cFs af USGS cage ¥
O WilDLESALE <UWPRLIER © provold Shace 2

a Qliter

DemBNe— or CBPAcIfy—BasEr TRiGOERs (cilcck 8 LEBSH ONE NP FiLL N $UE BFFROVRIAHE vaLuE)

@] DRINKING WabER IREBEMENS 85 % oF cavacHy '
d To4aL DAILY bEMBND A< % 6F PUMVING cvACIHY %
O JofeL vaILY vemanD 8S % of SEORACE CAVACTHY 7.

TEXAS MM ON ENVIRONMENTAL DLALITY

5 CCN 115 /<M 30 07
aopROvED TageeE gy ST/SP
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. a Puwib HouR VEX by 1R

R Provueifon or pIsERISVETON LiMT$a4ToNE,
O Qtuer

UPon INI$TBFION OnD 5RMINGHION oF SHACE 3, FHE VHILTEY Will MaiL B VVBLIC BnnounciMeEnt fo
< cuskomers ane $ue TNRCC

REQUIREHENYS For $ExMINASION
SHICE 3 ofF HiE PLAN MBY END wHEN BLL 0F 16 CONVIFIONS LiSIED BS RIGGERING EVENIC HBVE CEBSEy o EYicE
For @ PeERiow of hikee (3) consecubive vavs. Uron $erminBbion of Stace 3, SHAGE 2 BECoMES oPERDEIVE,

UHiLHHY Megsunes:
VISVLY INSPECt LINES Onb REPRIR LEKS OoN @ paiLY e%i%.
FLusuing is PRUMIEIHED KYCEVE FOR UEBD Enb MBINS.

IXSCRIBE Bo0/HiomdL MEBSWRES, JF 8vY, Ko BE IMVPLEMENIED LIRECHY BY HiE VALY £y moNBoT LiMTICL ok
SUMPLIES BNU/OK KEPUCE WK LimOND,  EYOMMLES INCLUKT BCiVIFion OND VB 0F dn ALICRNOENVE SUPPLY
SoMeB(S) USE o RECLAMED \IHER FOR NON~PABNLE PYRFLSES,

Manodfory watex Use Recirickions: The following water usc restrictions shall apply to all

customers,

. 1. Irrigation of landscaped arcas with hose-end sprinklers or automatic irrigation
systems shall be limited to Mondays for water customers with a street addrcss
beginning with the numbers 1, 2, or 3, Wednesdays for water customers with a
strect address beginning with the numbers 4, 5, or 6, and Fridays for water
cugtomers with a street address beginning with the numbers 7, 8, or 9. Imrigation
of landscaped areas is further limited to the hours of 12:00 midnight until 10:00 a.m.
and belween 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midaight on designated watering days. Tlowever,
irripation of landscapced areas is permitted at anytime if it is by mcans ol a hand-held
hose, a faucel lilled hucket or watcring can of five (5) gallons or less, or drip
irrigation system.

.t\)

Use of watcr to wash any motor vehicle, motorbike. boat, trailer, airplane or other
vehicle is prohibited except on designaled wulering days between the hours ol 12:00
midnight and 10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midnight. Such washing,
when allowed, shall be done with a hand-held bucket or n hand-held hose equipped
with a positive shutoff'mozzle for quick rinscs. Vehicle washinp may be done at any
time on Lthe tmmediale premises of a commercial car wash or commercial service
station. Further, such washing may be exempted from these regulations il the health,
safety. and wellare of the public is contingent upon frequent vehicle cleansing. such
as garbage trucks and vehicles used to transport food and perishables.

k) Use of water to fill. refill, or add to any indoor or outdoor swimming pools, wading
. poals, or “jacuzzi” type pools is prohibited cxcepl on designated watering, days

TEXAS CNAMM ONENVIRCIEAENTAT 7 &1
6 OCN 17 5 ralial B0 s

APBROVFT) TaRi B DOV /D17

Mobsl PRoucyd (onlicrony Pl Fou K — 4/1/n0
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between the hours of 12:00 midnight and 10:00 a.m. and between 8 p.m. and 12:00
midnight.

4. Operation of any ornamental fountain or pond for aesthetic or scenic purposes is
prohibited cxcept where necessary to support aquatic lile or where such fountains or
ponds are equipped with « re-circulation system.

5. Use of water from hydrants or flush valves shall be limited o maintaining public
health, safety, and weltarc.

6. Use of water for the nrigation of goll” courses. parks, and green bell arcas is
prohibited except by hand held hose and only on designated watering days between
the hours 12:00 midnight and 10:00 a.m. and between 8 p.m. and 12:00 midnight.

7. The lollowing uses of water are defined as non-essential and are prohibited:

a. wash down of any sidewalks, walkways, driveways, parking lots, tennis

courts, or other hard-surfaced areas;

b. use of'warer ta wash down buildings or structures for purposes other than

immediate fire protection;

c. usc of water tor dust control;

d. flushing gutters or permitling water to run or accumulaie in any gutter or
. street; and

e. failure to repair a conrollable leak(s) within a rcasonable period afier

having been given notice directing the repair of such leak(s).

STAGE IV - CRITICAL WATER USE RESTRICTIONS:

Tarce b Acilieve 8 907 RevvedioN of wa$ER VSBGE
SH8CE 4 Wikl BECTIN:

SurpLy—Bases Rigaeas {cusek gt Loast une Bab FILL IN HiE JFPRoFRIA4E vaLYG)

¥ WELL LEvEL REBCHES 45 Fh. FRoM SURFACK
O QverNIGHE RECOVERY REIE REBCHES Ft.
O REsBRVOIR SLEVAHION REECHSS 1. (ML)
a SHREGM Flow REICHSS cfs af USGS cace ¥
O WHOLECOLE SUPPLIER S DROVGHE SHAGE 2
P2 SUPFRLY cuntamingdion.
O Ohw
Demano— yr (arPacidy—Basew TRIGaers (cHgck 8F LeBs) one ano FILL I HHE BFVROVRIAMG vaLLE)
' ' TEXASCOMM ONENVIRONIENTAL OLALITY
Moo INGHE CombImney PLON For U5 = 5/31/00 5 : CON 12 = /2 My 30 U/
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DRINKING wildEr FuEBdMENt 35 % oF cOvracHy %
To4aL vAILY bEMANY 85 7% OF PUMPING cBVaCHY %
TofaL valY vemBny 85 % of StoRacE CcdPdcidy 7.
PuP UowR FER DBY HRS.

Propuerdion or visfrigution Limitakione,

Syshem ouiace.

Odnen

UpPon iNiHiation One $CrMiNGioN of SHAQE 4, fHs WHILIEY WilL ML B PuBLic annouwcement fo
s customens Bno e TNRCC

Requirgments For $erRmingdioN :

.9-9

SHaGe 4 oF e PLAN MBY BE RESCINLED WHEN UL OF #HE conbiions LiSTEn 85 #RIGGERING EviEnds HOVE COASGH
lo e¥ich For @ verlon of Hires (3) conseeufive pave. UPon Jeminaon of Stace 4, SH8GE 3 BECOMES
OVERAIIVE .

Orendéiondl Mgacurgs:

THE WHILTHY SHALL vicudLLy Snevect LINES Onp REVRIR LEBKS oN 8 biiLY BaSTS. FLusiiing io VROKIBIFED GYechs Fur
DEAD END MBINS @D ONLY BEHWGEN JUS HOWRS of 9:00 Fum. 8N 300 am. Emergency interconnects or
alternative supply arrangements shall be initiuted. All meters shall be read as often as
necessary W insure compliance with this program for the benelit of all the customers.
DESCRiBE dppifionil MEISURES, J¥ AnY, 4o BE IMPLEMENIED DIRECHLY £ MONBCE LIMIFED sWiHER SURPLIES SnD/ R
REQUCE 1 WBHR DEMOND.

Manvadory wakea (<e Restrictions: All outdoor use of water is prohibited.

I
2

Irmigation of landscaped areas is absolutely prohibited.

Usc of watcr to wash any motor vehicle, motorbike, boat, trailer, airplane or other

vehiele is absolutely prohibited.

. | TEXAS COMM.ON ENVIRONMENTAL 0:,8LiTY
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